

---

*Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.*

---

## SCHEDULES

### SCHEDULE 18

#### AMENDMENT OF CERTAIN ENACTMENTS RELATING TO TRANSPORT

#### PART II

#### AMENDMENT OF MISCELLANEOUS ENACTMENTS RELATING TO TRANSPORT

##### *The Road Traffic Act 1960*

- 30 In section 121(4) the following amendments shall be made:—
- (a) in paragraph (b), for the words " councils of the counties" there shall be substituted the words " regional or islands councils ";
  - (b) in paragraph (c), for the words from " councils" to " districts " there shall be substituted the words " district councils ".
- 31 In section 135(2), for the words " county or town " there shall be substituted the words " regional, islands or district ".
- 32 In section 135(7), for the words " county and town" there shall be substituted the words " regional, islands and district ".
- 33 In section 136(2), for the words " county and town " there shall be substituted the words " regional, islands and district ".
- 34 In section 143, the following amendments shall be made:—
- (a) in subsection 2(a), for the words " county or town " there shall be substituted the words " regional, islands or district ";
  - (b) in subsection (3), for the words " county or town " there shall be substituted the words " regional, islands or district ".
- 35 In section 149(5), for the words from " a county " onwards there shall be substituted the words " a regional, islands or district council and for any reference to the council of a county borough or county district there shall be substituted a reference to such an authority ".
- 36 In section 156(4), for the words from " county " onwards there shall be substituted the words " regional, islands or district council ".